
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 9 December 2015 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

9 - 16 

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 
 
 

17 - 40 



6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2015  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 

41 - 62 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 
2015  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

63 - 70 

8.  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT (RIPA) POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

71 - 82 

9.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

83 - 90 

10.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

91 - 92 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Adams 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor T Neilson 
Councillor A C Saffell 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J Clarke, F Fenning, D Harrison, T Neilson and A C Saffell  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr R Bowmer, Ms L Cotton, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr J Cornett and Mr S Gill 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Merrie. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell made reference to the report he had requested be included in the 
work programme.  It was noted that this report would be submitted to the Policy 
Development Group in accordance with the Terms of Reference. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor R Adams  and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

13. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to members, advising that 
there was one ongoing complaint this quarter which was currently undergoing the informal 
resolution process.  She highlighted the reduction in Freedom of Information requests, 
which was likely to be attributable to the increase in the amount of information available 
on the council’s website, as a result of which, more people were able to access the 
information themselves. 
 
Councillor T Neilson made reference to the increase in corporate complaints and asked 
how much of the increase in total complaints was attributable to housing.  The Head of 
Legal and Support Services agreed to provide this information to the Committee after the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor F Fenning asked who determined the level of compensation in cases where 
fault had been found.  He also requested an estimate of the cost of compensation in such 
cases. The Head of Legal and Support Services agreed to provide details of the total cost 
after the meeting.  She advised that the amount paid was determined by the Chief 
Executive or Director as appropriate, and a formula and scale was utilised.  She added 
that the total amount paid would depend upon the circumstances and nature of complaint.   
 



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be received and noted. 
 

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014 - 15 
 
The Head of Finance explained that there were three reports on the agenda relating to the 
Statement of Accounts.  He advised that the Chairman had agreed a revised agenda 
order to make the flow more natural and to ensure that members had the information they 
needed in order to sign off the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to members, bringing to their attention the post 
balance sheet event relating to the summer budget as outlined on page 26 of the agenda.  
He advised that the rent guidelines had an impact upon the housing revenue budget and 
business plan, as rents could not be increased over the next four years. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

15. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2014/15 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report to members, drawing their attention to the 
recommendations on page 91 of the agenda which would need to be addressed prior to 
the preparation of the accounts for 2015/16.   
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages which were summarised in the report.  He advised that he proposed 
to issue an unqualified opinion on the accounts by the end of September.  He highlighted 
the adjustments which were to be made to the accounts, most of which were 
presentational in nature, and the three key risks to the delivery of the audit which had 
been identified, two of which were standard risks in all external audits.  The third risk 
identified was in respect of the valuation and privatisation of fixed assets.   
 
The External Auditor stated that adequate support arrangements were in place in respect 
of the accounts.  He added that officers had acted upon previous recommendations in 
respect of the quality of the papers, however there was still some room for improving this 
further.  He explained that a short piece of work was also needed in respect of the whole 
of government accounts submission, however this fundamentally could not be completed 
until it was clear that the requisite adjustments had been made to the accounts as set out 
on page 85 of the agenda, most of which were misclassification issues with no impact on 
the financial outturn position of the council.  He highlighted one misclassification issue 
which had been listed as an asset, when in fact it was a liability; however this would have 
no impact upon the outturn position.  He advised that there were other adjustments to be 
made which were purely presentational an nothing of significance.  He highlighted the 
recommendations on page 91 of the agenda and the
[...]
position 
and he found the pie charts helpful.  He noted from the report that 60% of the council’s 
normal expenditure was spent on salaries and requested the number of full time 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

equivalent staff at the council, and the number of consultants.  The Head of Finance 
agreed to provide an update to the information which he had previously circulated. 
 
Councillor T Neilson referred to page 20 of the Statement of Accounts and noted that the 
total authority reserves had increased by £12,500 over the last two years and the total 
usable reserved had increased by over £9 million.  He sought clarification on the figures 
and commented that this seemed to be a large increase over two years.  The Head of 
Finance agreed to provide a written response. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor F Fenning, the Head of Finance advised that the 
Corporate Leadership Team received information on the level of spend on consultants in 
order to monitor this.  He explained that the recent trend had been moving away from 
temporary agency and consultancy work.  He added that there was no evidence of staff 
leaving the authority and returning as consultants. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  That the Annual Statement of Accounts be approved 
 
b) That the Chairman of the meeting be authorised to sign the accounts  as approved 
 
c) Authority be delegated to the Chairman of the Committee and the Section 151 Officer 
 to approve any minor non material amendments, as agreed with the auditor, to the 
 accounts on behalf of the Committee 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 20 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, drawing their attention to the key 
points set out on page 43 of the agenda.  She highlighted the audit plan at Appendix A 
and advised that progress in respect of the audit plan had been slower than anticipated 
due to sickness in the team.  She added th
[...]
once the report was finalised.  
 
The Senior Auditor advised that she had fed into the objectives which an internal audit 
would have sought to address.  She added that she had reviewed the report and was 
satisfied that it met those objectives. 
 
The Chairman highlighted an error in the recommendation and advised members were 
being asked to note the report only.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members.  She stated that the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards required every audit function to have a charter setting out the 
purpose and responsibilities of the audit function, and the standards required that the 
charter be reviewed and updated annually.  She advised that other than changes relating 
to minor updates to legislation, a section had been added in respect of records retention, 
which addressed one of the recommendations from a previous external audit.  She added 
that the charter itself had been reviewed and approved by the Corporate Leadership 
Team. 
 
Councillor F Fenning commented on the cost of keeping paper records and how much the 
council was moving away from computerised records.  He also expressed concern 
regarding external organisations coming into the building and emphasised the vitality of 
internal audit and the security of documents.  The Senior Auditor advised that internal 
audit already worked electronically and did not retain any paper based records.  She 
added that any ongoing work was locked away in a cupboard and electronic records were 
subject to the usual network security so could only be accessed by internal audit staff. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor T Neilson and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The internal audit charter be approved. 
 

19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2015 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to members, highlighting that three technical 
breaches of the council’s counterparty policy had occurred which he was required to bring 
to members’ attention.  He explained that one of the council’s counterparties had returned 
monies a day early, and as a result of this, the council had deposited £0.9 million over the 
contractually agreed limit with Lloyds Bank.  He added that as soon as this was 
discovered, the funds were moved.  He concluded that clearly the limit to this counterparty 
needed to be reviewed as it was a very good counterparty, and was also the council’s 
bank. 
 
 
 
 



10 
 

Chairman’s signature 

It was moved by Councillor T Neilson, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

20. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICES 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to members, highlighting the updated policies 
appended to the report.   
 
Councillor T Neilson asked if, in cases which resulted in a conviction, there was any 
incentivisation to encourage people to report fraud.  
 
The Head of Finance stated that he was not aware of any reward schemes.  He added 
that ethics of this may be questionable as the Council would want any reports to be 
genuine. 
 
Councillor J Clarke commented that in the National Health Service, there had been cases 
of disincentivisation in respect of whistleblowing.  He asked if there was any structure in 
place at the Council to prevent this. 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services advised that the Council had a separate 
whistleblowing policy and there was a commitment that people would not be victimised for 
coming forward. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor A C Saffell, the Head of Finance advised that the 
two policies appended were existing policies which had been updated.  The Head of Legal 
and Support Services reassured members that all the policies and reports were 
considered by the Council’s legal team who would ensure that any relevant legislation was 
complied with and any emerging government policies were considered. 
 
Councillor T Neilson commented that he did not consider there to be an ethical dilemma 
with incentivising fraud reporting so long as controls were in place. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be received and noted. 
 

21. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
It was noted that there were no external audit reports on the work plan.  The External 
Auditor to provide details of future reports to be included in the work plan. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.42 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 9 DECEMBER 2015  
 

Title of report ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Resources  
01530 454501 
steve.barrett@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Head of Finance 
01530 454520  
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To report the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter. 

Reason for Decision To receive a report from the External Auditor. 

Council Priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management Not required. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not required. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER BE NOTED 

 
 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.barrett@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The External Auditor, KPMG, was responsible for the external audit of the Council’s 

financial statements and Value for Money arrangements in 2014/15.  KPMG has provided 
the Annual Audit letter for considerat
[...]
the 
issue:

 High impact

 Medium impact

 Low impact

 For info

PROGRESS REPORT

External audit progress report 3

KPMG RESOURCES

KPMG/Shelter report: Fix the housing shortage or see house prices quadruple in 20 years 5

KPMG publication titled: Value of Audit: Perspectives for Government 6

Audit Committee Institute: Local Government Seminar Series – Autumn 2015 7

TECHNICAL UPDATE

New local audit framework  9

Local Government Association’s 2015 Spending Review submission  10

Reporting developments – Infrastructure assets  11

CIPFA survey on infrastructure assets  12

Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014: 
Provisions affecting auditors’ work from 1 April 2015  13

Proposed changes to business rates and core grant  17

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 – 2015/16 audit deliverables 19



Progress report



3© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

External audit progress report – December 2015

This document provides 
the audit committee with 
a high level overview on 
progress in delivering our 
responsibilities as your 
external auditors.

At the end of each stage 
of the audit we issue 
certain deliverables, 
including reports and 
opinions. A summary of 
progress against these 
deliverable is provided in 
Appendix 1 of this report. 

Area of responsibility Commentary

Financial statements We are in the process of planning our 2015/16 audit, and we will be holding further discussions with 
officers to identify the key issues and to obtain a general update on the Authority. 

Value for Money The National Audit Office is responsible for the Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance, and it 
has just closed its consultation process on the future Value for Money (VFM) audit approach. We will 
update officers and this committee once further information is available on the 
[...]
tunity to discuss and share best practice with your peers. They will 
encourage and spark debate and give you the opportunity to reflect on your role and how your organisation can meet the challenges ahead.

Our Autumn Local Government sessions in October 2015 were led by specialists from our dedicated Local Government practice and focused on 
hot topics such as Audit Procurement, Cyber Crime, Early Accounts Closure, Infrastructure Assets and Internal Audit thought Leadership.

Our next event is currently being arranged for early 2016.



Technical update 



9© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 
All rights reserved.

Technical update

Area Level of 
impact

Comments KPMG 
perspective

New local audit 
framework



Medium

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 included transitional arrangements covering the audit contracts 
originally let by the Audit Commission in 2012 and 2014. These contracts covered the audit of accounts up to 
2016/17, and gave the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) the power to extend 
these contracts to 2019/20.

DCLG have now announced that the audit contracts for large local government bodies (including district, 
unitary and county councils, police and fire bodies, transport bodies, combined authorities and national parks) 
will be extended to include the audit of the 2017/18 financial statements. From 2018/19, local government 
bodies will need to appoint their own auditors; it is not yet clear whether there will be a sector-led body that is 
able to undertake this role on behalf of bodies.

NHS and smaller local government bodies (town and parish councils, and internal drainage boards), will not 
have their contracts extended, and will have to appoint their own auditors for 2017/18, one year earlier than for 
larger local government bodies such 
[...]
priate 
alternative arrangements.  
 

High Democratic Services 
Officers 

Immediate and 
Ongoing 

Testing scheduled March 2016 

7 Rent 
Accounting 

1 Reconciliations should be completed in a 
timely fashion.  

 

High Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

November 2015 Testing scheduled Jan 2016 

  2 Monthly reconciliations between the 
housing rents system and the cash 
receipting system should be reviewed by an 
appropriate officer who signs and dates the 
reconciliations. The reconciliation 
procedure notes should be updated to 
reflect this.  
 

High Finance Systems 
Team Leader 

November 2015 Testing scheduled Jan 2016 

 



15 
 

Appendix E 

Internal Audit Performance: November 2015 
Performance Measures: 
 

Performance Measure 2015/16  
YTD 

Target 

Position as at 
27.11.15 

Comments 

Delivery of 2015/16 Audit Plan – Key Financial Systems 25% 50% Focus on completing more key financial systems earlier in the 
year rather than leaving all until quarter 4.   

Delivery of 2015/16 Audit Plan – Non Key Financial 
Systems 

80% 46% Focus on completing more key financial systems earlier in the 
year rather than leaving all until quarter 4.   

Percentage of time spent on audit work 80% 84%  

Percentage of Client Satisfaction with the Internal Audit 
Service 

100% 100% Based on 2 responses so far this year. Survey link is sent out at 
end of each quarter.  

Compliance with the Internal Audit Standards Full No significant gaps 
in compliance 

 

Compliance testing of completed recommendations 90% 100%  

 

 
Service Plan Actions: 
 

Key Deliverables (Action) Quarter 3  Milestone Position as at 27.11.15 

Review and update Health and Safety risk 
assessments to ensure risks to staff and 
customers are controlled. 

Set action plan and timescale to deliver 
improvements where highlighted in reviews 

On target – no actions.  

Undertake audits as per agreed Audit Plan. Complete audits of 4 systems to enable the 
completion of the audit plan 
 

 Behind f
[...]
16 All other investments made during the period, complied with the Authority’s agreed 

Annual Investment Strategy, Treasury Management Practices, Prudential Indicators 
and prescribed limits. 

 
8.0 SUMMARY 
 
8.1 For the period April to October 2015, the Authority can confirm that it has complied 

with its Prudential Indicators, which were approved on 24 February 2015 as part of 
the Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

  
8.2 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice, this report 

provides members with a summary report of the Treasury Management activity for 
the period April to October 2015. A prudent approach has been taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield. 

 
8.3 The Authority can confirm that during the period April to October 2015, it has 

complied with its Treasury Management Practices other than the breaches reported 
above.  In light of this the fluctuations in the bank account will be monitored 
throughout the day to mitigate potential unforeseen high level fluctuations.  



 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 9 DECEMBER 2015  
 

Title of report 
CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL’S REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT ( RIPA) POLICY  

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
01530 454762 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To inform the committee of updates to the Council’s RIPA Policy. 

Reason for Decision To comply with guidance 

Council Priorities Covers all priorities. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None   

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management To be considered as part of the judicial process.  

Equalities Impact Screening 
Not applicable to overall policy as undertaken on individual 
prosecutions 

Human Rights 
Not applicable to overall policy as undertaken on ind
[...]
  

Standards Quarterly Report To receive the quarterly report Head or Legal & 
Support Services 

29 June 2016 

Internal Audit Progress Report To consider the progress report. Senior Auditor 29 June 2016 

Internal Audit Annual Report To consider the annual report. Senior Auditor 29 June 2016 

Treasury Management Activity Report To consider the Treasury Stewardship report Head of Finance 29 June 2016 

 




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Appendix 1
	Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Headlines
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 6


	5. External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	Appendix
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – December 2015
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – December 2015
	Slide Number 5
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 9
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	�Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 19
	�Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 21


	6. Internal Audit Progress Report - November 2015
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report November 2015

	7. Treasury Management Activity Report - April to October 2015
	8. Changes to the Council's Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy
	RIPA Policy

	9. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 2 Report
	Standards and Ethics - Q2 Covering Report
	Standards and Ethics - Q2 Report

	10. Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2015  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, J Clarke, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Jones and K Merrie MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr S Barrett, Mr R Bowmer, Ms L Cotton, Mr D Gill and Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr J Cornett 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A C Saffell. 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

25. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report to Members and invited the External Auditor to 
address the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages which were summarised within the report.  He referred to the Audit fee 
detailed within appendix 2 and highlighted the additional work completed which was over 
the planned fee. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 

26. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report to Members and invited the External Auditor to 
address the Committee. 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members and confirmed that the certification 
work on the Authority’s housing benefit grant claim was now complete.  He explained that 
the National Audit Office was now responsible for the Code of Audit Practice and 



12 
 

Chairman’s initials 

supporting guidance with regards to the Value for Money programme, and further 
information would be provided to officers once the revised guidance had been received. 
 
The External Auditor reported to Members that the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) have announced that the audit contracts for large local 
government bodies would be extended to include the audit of the 2017/18 financial 
statements, after that point local government bodies would need to appoint their own 
auditors.  Members were informed that other Local Authorities were looking at joining 
together for the procurement of this service and a report with further information would be 
sent to the next committee meeting. 
 
Councillor G Jones asked if the Government’s suggestion for all Local Authorities to 
increase their Council Tax by two percent to fund social care would be sufficient.   The 
External Auditor commented that the announcement made was very general and further 
detail would be needed before an opinion could be formed. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning referred Members to page 24 of the agenda, which detailed a 
KPMG/Shelter report regarding the housing shortage and possible rising house prices in 
the future.  He felt that the information included was too general as the house prices and 
figures were much higher than actual prices in the District, therefore it should not have 
been included within the report.  He believed that the report did not take into account the 
average wage, did not have any relevance and should not be used to justify anything for 
this Local Authority, especially the relaxation of planning rules.  The External Auditor 
explained that the report was intended to be general and to promote debate amongst the 
Committee Members.  With regards to the housing price figures, the External Auditor 
stated that he could not provide an explanation for the calculations as it was done by a 
housing specialist within the team.  He added that the report only contained 
recommendations for information and he was not suggesting that they were accepted. 
 
Councillor D Harrison felt that the report had provoked debate.  He commented that all 
members knew that more housing was needed as there had been considerable growth 
nationally.  He agreed with Councillor F R D Fenning that the housing prices within the 
report were a little high for the area but he felt Members needed to consider it for what it 
was meant to be, for information only. 
 
Councillor J Clarke commented that the key to the issue was to look at why there was a 
housing shortage to come to a resolution. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

27. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2015 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing attention to the Executive 
Summary at appendix B.  She referred to the overdue recommendations at appendix C 
and was confident that the revised dates were achievable.  She concluded that the focus 
would be moving to completing more key financial systems earlier in the year rather than 
leaving them all until quarter four. 
 
Councillor K Merrie asked for clarification regarding the improvement of cash collection for 
the Leisure centres as detailed in appendix B.  The Senior Auditor explained that it related 
to the cashing up at the end of each day as the figures were sometimes inaccurate in 
some of the written records.  
 



13 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a further question from Councillor K Merrie, the Senior Auditor stated that 
the full audit reports were available on the Members section on the intranet.  She also 
added that all recommendations were included in appendix D. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Clarke, the External Auditor confirmed that the 
training on fraud prevention and detection to be given by external audit as mentioned in 
appendix C, would be going ahead in April.    
 
In response to a question from Councillor F R D Fenning regarding the staffing of the 
Internal Audit Service, the Senior Auditor reported that she was a full time member of staff 
split between North West Leicestershire District Council and Blaby District Council.  There 
was also a part time member of staff that worked a total of 25 hours per week and a 
contingency fund for additional help during busy periods if needed. She confirmed that it 
was sufficient staffing levels for the service now and for the foreseeable future. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2015 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

29. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
(RIPA) POLICY 
 
The Legal Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

30. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 
The Legal Services Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the 
Member complaints received that were currently at the informal resolution stage.  He also 
advised of a two per cent increase in freedom of information requests and a 12 per cent 
increase in corporate complaints. 
 
Regarding freedom of information requests, Councillor G Jones referred to the ‘number 
withheld due to exemption/fees applied’ as detailed within page 89 of the report as asked 
for an explanation.  The Legal Services Team Manager explained that there were a 
number of exemptions within the Act which meant that the information did not have to be 
supplied, this was generally regarding sensitive information, for example, legal advice 
given to Members.  Also if the information requested would take more than 18 hours to 
collate then this falls under an exemption which stated that a charge could be applied to 
provide the information.  In cases such as this the request was often withdrawn.



14 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 
 
Councillor D Harrison commented that he understood the importance of being cost 
effective but he felt that it was not quite freedom of information if requests were refused or 
a charge applied.  The Legal Team Manager stated that the information that was often 
requested was readily available on the Council’s website but would take a considerable 
amount of time to collate, this was often the reason freedom of information requests were 
made. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

31. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
The Legal Team Manager advised that an additional report would be brought to 
Committee in March 2016 regarding Information Management. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 


